In The Supreme Court of the United States

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S ASSOCIATION; et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILBUR ROSS; et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON DAMIEN M. SCHIFF Pacific Legal Foundation 930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814 3100 Clarendon Blvd. Telephone: (916) 419-7111

JONATHAN WOOD Counsel of Record TODD GAZIANO

Pacific Legal Foundation

Suite 610

Arlington, Virginia 22201 Telephone: (202) 888-6881 Email: jwood@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
I. Reasons for Granting the Petition	2
A. The Petition Presents Important Questions That Merit Review	2
Vast Ocean Monuments Have Significant Practical Impacts	2
2. The President's Interpretation Raises Separation of Powers Concerns	4
B. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split	6
C. The Court Should Clarify Its Past Dicta and Enforce the Statute's Text	8
II. This Case Is Not Moot and Standing Presents No Vehicle Issue	. 10
III. If the Case Were Moot, the Decision Below Should Be Vacated	. 12
Conclusion	. 13

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alaska Pacific Fisheries Co. v. United States, 248 U.S. 78 (1918)9
Alaska v. United States, 545 U.S. 75 (2005)
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)
Azar v. Garza, 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)
Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011)
Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128 (1976)
Conservation Law Foundation v. Trump, No. 20-cv-1589 (D.D.C. filed June 17, 2020) 13
Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004)
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)
Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Chicago, 176 U.S. 646 (1900)
J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc., 534 U.S. 124 (2001)
Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co., 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985)

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	
McDonnell v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	
Odyssey Marine Exploration, Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel or Vessels, 636 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011)	
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	
Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	
Treasure Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Sailing Vessel, 569 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1978)	
United States v. California, 332 U.S. 804 (1947)1	
United States v. California, 436 U.S. 32 (1978)	
United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	
United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	
Statutes	
54 U.S.C. § 3203011	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, et seq	
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. § 1531, et seq	

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 35,793 (June 5, 2020
Administration of Coral Reef Resources in the Northwest Hawaiian Islands, 24 Op. O.L.C. 183 (2000)
Friedman, Lisa, 9 Things the Biden Administration Could Do Quickly on the Environment, NY Times (Nov. 8, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/11/08/ climate/biden-climate.html
Phillips, James & Yoo, John, <i>The Ordinary</i> Meaning of The Antiquities Act of 1906: A Corpus Linguistic Analysis (2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=3747864
"Pilot," Arrested Development (2003), https://youtu.be/VwTCjUJo3wk?t=518
Proclamation No. 9478, 81 Fed. Reg. 60,227 (Aug. 26, 2016)
Shear, Michael D. & Friedman, Lisa, Biden Could Roll Back Trump Agenda With Blitz of Executive Actions, N.Y. Times (Nov. 8, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/11/08/us/ politics/biden-trump-executive-action.html
U.S. Amicus Br., Steel Co. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (No. 96-643),
1997 WL 348166 10

Welch, Craig & Gibbens, Sarah,	
Trump v. Biden on the environment—	
here's where they stand,	
Nat'l Geo. (Oct. 19, 2020),	
https://www.nationalgeographic.com/	
science/2020/10/trump-vs-biden-environment-	
heres-where-they-stand/	12
